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Shrl K. P. Malaylya: Sir, I am not aware ol it.

Indian Development Programbcb

> *510. Shrl S. N. Das: WiU the Mmister of Finance be pleaŝ to state;

(a) whether the working of the Indian Dev̂opment Programme imder ilifTerent Plans such as Colombo, Five Year, Indo-U.Ŝ Technical Co-operation Agreement, Indo-U.N. Technical Co-operation etc. have been examined fey the Planning Commission with a view to assess the results;

(b) if so, whether any report has feeen grepared and published; and

(c) whether, as a result of the examination so made, any changes have been suggested for their future working and if so, what are they?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Finance (Shrl B. B.
Bhagat): (a) The Five Year Plan includes programmes which have been so far drawn up under the Indo-U.S.
Technical Co-operation Agreement.
Technical Assistance under the Colombo Plan and the U.N, scheme is related to projects included in the Five Year Plan. The Planning Commission is engaged in assessing the working of the Plan during tne first êar,

(b) No, Sir.

(c) Such changes and adjustments 'as are necessary are made from time to time in consultation with the Central Ministries and State Governments
'concerned.

Shri S. N. Das: May I know whether during the examination that is being carried on, the existing organisational set-up of the various departments concerned with development has been examined, and whether any suggestions l̂â’e been made by the Planning Commission to reorgaiiise those depart̂
inents in order that the work of development may be carried on efficiently and with economy?

Shri B. R. Bhagat: The Planning Commission has just started the machinery for the critical evaluation of the programme. Some officers have been appointed and it will take some time for their reports to be submitted. Only then can the actual recommendations regarding the organisational set-up and efficiency be carried out.

Shri S. N. Das: In view of the fact, that a large number of existing schemes have been incorporated in the Five Year Plan, may I know whether the working of those existing schemes has been examined and it has been found that due to lack of adequate technical personnel the work has suffered to a great extent, and if so, what stept have been taken by the Government to secure sufficient technical persomid lor that purpose?

Mr. Speaker: It is more prop̂ly a question for the Planning Commis-
siQn. .

Shri B. R. Bhagat: Although it refers to the Planning Commission, I may say that there is absolutely no truth in the allegation. The Central Government writes to all the State Govemmeiits and other orgamsations concerned for their requirements of technical personnel, and it makes every possible effort to make that personnel available to them. And at present there is absolutely no suffering anjrwhere due to the lack of technical personnel. ,

Shri S. N. Das: What is the extent of financial commitment so far made for the execution of these plans?

Shri B. R. Bhagat: I am afraid, Sir, this question also refers to the Planning Commission and it is for the Minister in charge to reply. But I may add that according to the programme of the first year of the Plan, the programme included an expenditure of Rs. 200 crores, but I think it is likely to go up to Rs. 300 crores.

Mr. Speaker: I think it is better left to the Planning Commission.

Shri S. N. Das: Arising out of the answer to part (b) of the question, may I know whether Government is prepared to prepare a report on the basis of the investigations carried on by the Planning Commission in this respect?

Shri B. R. Bhagat: The report is yet to come.

•

Mr. Speaker: All these questions are problematical at this stage. Let the report come,

Indian Bureau of Mines

*511. Pandit Mimishwar Datt Upadhyay: (a) Will the Minister of Nataral Resources and Scientific Research be pleased to state what is the constitution, function and annual expenditure on the Indian Bureau of Mines established in 1948?
<b) Why was the necessity of such a separate organisation felt?
Cc) What are the improvemaits made by the Bureau in respect of conservation of mineral resources, research and publication of literature oa the subject?
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The of Na«ml Bis
SMBcoa aid l&eieBtffie Reseat̂ CShrl WL D. Maiaviya): (a) to (c). A stnte-
nent giving the information required is laid on the Table of the House.
[5ee Appendix III, annexure No. 12].

Paodit Mniiishwar Da«t UpadJiyay:
May I know whether any concession has so far been granted during this period to any firm for the exploila-
tion of any mineral?

Slwi K. D. Alalaviya: It is too com-I»̂ ensive a question to answer.

âafil liiBiBiidiwar Datt Upadhyay:
Since the ̂itxnntment of this Bureau?

Shil K. D, MaUiTiya: Many must have been given under the rules fram-
^ by the Bureau.

PflBdH Mimishwar Datt Upadhyay:
May I know whether the framing of rules and the finalising of the rules is still going on during these four years?

Ail
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[The Minister of Education and Natural Resources and Scientific Research (Maidana Azad): Yes, it is
$till going on.]

»̂r«d vftSST TO ^
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Manlana Azad: Yes, it would take some time more to complete.
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[MaulaaiB. Azad: Some steps have been taken in this direction, but I cannot say anything definite at thistime.J

Btr. Speaker: I think Mining is a Stat̂ subject, if I mistake not.

Paln̂t Mtmlshwar Datt Upadhyayi
But it is the function of the Bureau that has been appointed by the Central Government.

IkluNiciPAL Administration

(Andamans)

*513. Shri Nanadas: (a) Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state whether the Government of Izidia halw received any representa-
ticms regarding the setting up of a municipal administration in the Andaman Islands?

(b) If so, what action have Government taken in the matter?

The Deputy Minister of Home
Affairs (Shri Datar): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The matter is under consideration.

Shri Nanadas: May I know. Sir,, what are the obstacles, if anĵ that i&tand in the way of the Government in the setting up of a Municipal Administration in the Andaman Islands?

Shri Datar: We have asked for a report from the Chief Commissioner.
Andaman Islands. On receipt of thereport further action will be taken.

Shri Nanad.'is! May I know whether there is any agency, Goveiiimental or quasi-Governmental. which is lookincc after the sanitary admini.stration, supply of drinking water, collection of taxes, etc?

Shri Datar: The Chief Commissioner in consultation with the Advisory
-Committee is looking after all these affairs.  .

Shri Nanadas: Is it a fact. Sir that even on main thoroughfares tons of refuse are lyins unremoved, roads are covered with over-grown bushes, disease is spreading to millions and even in the town area there is no provisiorr for a single lavatory or a urinal and there is also a large scarcity of drinking water?

Shri Datar: This is not correct.

Shri N. Sreekantan Nair: In view of the fact that there is a lack of facilities for travelling, conveyance, etc..
will the Government see that these conveyance facilities, sanitation etc.*
are enhanced?

